
The Ford Parts Cheviot Stages Rally 2016
Sunday 9th October 2016

Final Award Winners

Pos No. Driver/Co-Driver Class Vehicle Total Diff. Leader Overall Pos

Overall Awards

1 2 David TINN/Giles DYKES B14 Proton Satria Neo 0:54:24 1
2 7 Richard CLEWS/Ian WINDRESS B13 Subaru Impreza 0:55:34 1:10 2
3 1 Damian COLE/Paul MORRIS B12 Ford Escort Mk2 0:55:38 1:14 3

Class N3

1 40 Sandy FAIRBAIRN/Derek MILLER N3 Ford Fiesta 1:03:33 24

Class N4

1 23 Oliver HOPKINS/Ken BILLS N4 Mitsubishi Evo 9 0:58:23 11

Class A8

1 14 Chris FORD/Michael John GILBEY A8 Subaru Impreza WRC 0:55:47 4

Class B9

1 30 Stephen BETHWAITE/Ann FORSTER B9 Vauxhall Nova Sport 1:02:38 19
2 46 Ben WILSON/Kev WILSON B9 Citroën AX GT 1:05:02 2:24 28

Class B10

1 31 Chris GRIEVE/Paul MAKEPEACE B10 Peugeot 106 0:57:39 9
2 11 Barry LINDSAY/Michael LINDSAY B10 Peugeot 106 GTi 0:59:24 1:45 13

Class B11

1 16 Alistair HUTCHINSON/Joe HUTCHINSON B11 Renault Clio 0:57:03 7
2 22 Ross BRUSBY/Sam COLLIS B11 Ford Escort Mk2 0:58:07 1:04 10

Class B12

1 10 Martin WILKINSON/Andrew ROUGHEAD B12 Ford Escort Mk2 0:56:21 5
2 15 Mark BORTHWICK/Phil BOYLE B12 Ford Escort Mk2 0:57:27 1:06 8

Class B13

1 18 Stu BAINBOROUGH/Jane NICOL B13 Mitsubishi Evo 6 0:56:41 6
2 38 Jon TRENHOLME/Alison TRENHOLME B13 Subaru Impreza 1:00:13 3:32 14

Class B14

No finisher eligible

Class H

1 8 Steve BANNISTER/Callum ATKINSON H Ford Escort Mk2 0:58:53 12
2 50 Brian MIDDLEMAS/Nikki MIDDLEMAS H Hillman Avenger 1:08:47 9:54 39
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The Ford Parts Cheviot Stages Rally 2016
Sunday 9th October 2016

Final Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Class
Posn.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

1 2 David TINN/Giles DYKES B14 1 Proton Satria Neo 0:54:24 0:54:24
2 7 Richard CLEWS/Ian WINDRESS B13 1 Subaru Impreza 0:55:34 0:55:34 1:10 
3 1 Damian COLE/Paul MORRIS B12 1 Ford Escort Mk2 0:55:38 0:55:38 1:14 
4 14 Chris FORD/Michael John GILBEY A8 1 Subaru Impreza WRC 0:55:47 0:55:47 1:23 
5 10 Martin WILKINSON/Andrew ROUGHEAD B12 2 Ford Escort Mk2 0:56:21 0:56:21 1:57 
6 18 Stu BAINBOROUGH/Jane NICOL B13 2 Mitsubishi Evo 6 0:56:41 0:56:41 2:17 
7 16 Alistair HUTCHINSON/Joe HUTCHINSON B11 1 Renault Clio 0:57:03 0:57:03 2:39 
8 15 Mark BORTHWICK/Phil BOYLE B12 3 Ford Escort Mk2 0:57:27 0:57:27 3:03 
9 31 Chris GRIEVE/Paul MAKEPEACE B10 1 Peugeot 106 0:57:39 0:57:39 3:15 
10 22 Ross BRUSBY/Sam COLLIS B11 2 Ford Escort Mk2 0:58:07 0:58:07 3:43 
11 23 Oliver HOPKINS/Ken BILLS N4 1 Mitsubishi Evo 9 0:58:23 0:58:23 3:59 
12 8 Steve BANNISTER/Callum ATKINSON H 1 Ford Escort Mk2 0:58:53 0:58:53 4:29 
13 11 Barry LINDSAY/Michael LINDSAY B10 2 Peugeot 106 GTi 0:59:24 0:59:24 5:00 
14 38 Jon TRENHOLME/Alison TRENHOLME B13 3 Subaru Impreza 1:00:13 1:00:13 5:49 
15 17 Steve RETCHLESS/Sasha HERIOT B12 4 Ford Escort 1:00:15 1:00:15 5:51 
16 20 Derek BLYTH/Steve GREENHILL B13 4 Subaru Impreza 1:00:39 1:00:39 6:15 
17 28 Kenny MOORE/Richard WARDLE B11 3 Hillman Avenger 1:00:43 1:00:43 6:19 
18 33 Tim SEIPEL/Val THOMPSON B10 3 MG ZR 1:01:05 1:01:05 6:41 
19 30 Stephen BETHWAITE/Ann FORSTER B9 1 Vauxhall Nova Sport 1:02:38 1:02:38 8:14 
20 34 Christian PRYNNE/Raymond DAVIES B11 4 Peugeot 205 1:02:41 1:02:41 8:17 
21 37 Geoff GLOVER/Keith BARKER B11 5 Vauxhall Astra Mk III (RWD) 1:03:01 1:03:01 8:37 
22 43 Andrew YATES/Sinclair YOUNG B11 6 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:03:03 1:03:03 8:39 
23 35 Bill LYMBURN/Fiona McMAHON B12 5 Ford Escort Mk2 1:03:28 1:03:28 9:04 
24 40 Sandy FAIRBAIRN/Derek MILLER N3 1 Ford Fiesta 1:03:33 1:03:33 9:09 
25 21 Ian WATSON/Keith ATKINSON B13 5 Mitsubishi Evo 9 1:03:34 1:03:34 9:10 
26 52 Malcolm MAWDSLEY/Gareth PRICE B13 6 Subaru Impreza 1:03:37 1:03:37 9:13 
27 39 Phil BRUCE/Tom ROBERTS B10 4 Peugeot 206 1:04:26 1:04:26 10:02 
28 46 Ben WILSON/Kev WILSON B9 2 Citroën AX GT 1:05:02 1:05:02 10:38 
29 42 Nigel HARKNESS/Helen HARKNESS B10 5 Vauxhall Corsa 1:05:05 1:05:05 10:41 
30 48 David SMALLEY/Mathew SMALLEY B9 3 Vauxhall Corsa 1:05:50 1:05:50 11:26 
31 57 Iain PATERSON/Ronnie ROUGHEAD B12 6 BMW Compact 1:06:07 1:06:07 11:43 
32 54 Richard MILBANK/Lee BEZUIDENHOUT B9 4 Vauxhall Corsa 1:06:20 1:06:20 11:56 
33 32 Jeff MALTHOUSE/Owen MALTHOUSE B11 7 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:06:31 1:06:31 12:07 
34 56 Kevin HARBOUR/Jamie MACTAVISH B10 6 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:06:50 1:06:50 12:26 
35 47 Kevin MATHERS/Craig FORSYTH B11 8 Peugeot 205 1:07:03 1:07:03 12:39 
36 53 T HEARD/G McCUTCHEON B11 9 Ford Escort Mk2 1:07:04 1:07:04 12:40 
37 24 William HILL/Richard CROZIER B10 7 Ford Fiesta R2 1:08:14 1:08:14 13:50 
38 26 Kevin KNOX/Jimmy KNOX B12 7 BMW M3 1:08:44 1:08:44 14:20 
39 50 Brian MIDDLEMAS/Nikki MIDDLEMAS H 2 Hillman Avenger 1:08:47 1:08:47 14:23 
40 25 Terry PRESSDEE/Mark BROADBENT B11 10 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:09:18 1:09:18 14:54 
41 49 Gordon WATSON/Mark CASEY B11 11 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:09:58 1:09:58 15:34 
42 51 Andrew FOSTER/Rachel FOSTER B9 5 Vauxhall Nova 1:12:33 1:12:33 18:09 
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The Ford Parts Cheviot Stages Rally 2016
Sunday 9th October 2016

Final Results by Competition Number

No. Pos Entrant
Driver/Co-driver

Class Class
Posn.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

1 3 Damian COLE/Paul MORRIS B12 1 Ford Escort Mk2 0:55:38 0:55:38 1:14 
2 1 David TINN/Giles DYKES B14 1 Proton Satria Neo 0:54:24 0:54:24
3 Michael GLENDINNING/C SAYER-PAYNE B13 Subaru Impreza Broken manifold
4 Tristan PYE/Andrew FALCONER B13 Subaru Impreza Saving car for Mull
5 Bob FOWDEN/Ashley TRIMBLE B14 Subaru S11 WRC No pressure to change gear
7 2 Richard CLEWS/Ian WINDRESS B13 1 Subaru Impreza 0:55:34 0:55:34 1:10 
8 12 Steve BANNISTER/Callum ATKINSON H 1 Ford Escort Mk2 0:58:53 0:58:53 4:29 
9 Barry RENWICK/Paul HUGHES B14 Proton Millington Stopped on stage 6
10 5 CA1 Sport

Martin WILKINSON/Andrew ROUGHEAD B12 2 Ford Escort Mk2 0:56:21 0:56:21 1:57 
11 13 Barry LINDSAY/Michael LINDSAY B10 2 Peugeot 106 GTi 0:59:24 0:59:24 5:00 
12 Richard SLINGER/Ben SLINGER B13 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6 Retired
14 4 Chris FORD/Michael John GILBEY A8 1 Subaru Impreza WRC 0:55:47 0:55:47 1:23 
15 8 Mark BORTHWICK/Phil BOYLE B12 3 Ford Escort Mk2 0:57:27 0:57:27 3:03 
16 7 Alistair HUTCHINSON/Joe HUTCHINSON B11 1 Renault Clio 0:57:03 0:57:03 2:39 
17 15 Steve RETCHLESS/Sasha HERIOT B12 4 Ford Escort 1:00:15 1:00:15 5:51 
18 6 Stu BAINBOROUGH/Jane NICOL B13 2 Mitsubishi Evo 6 0:56:41 0:56:41 2:17 
19 Ed TODD/Andy BROWN B11 GTM Coupe OTL
20 16 Derek BLYTH/Steve GREENHILL B13 4 Subaru Impreza 1:00:39 1:00:39 6:15 
21 25 Ian WATSON/Keith ATKINSON B13 5 Mitsubishi Evo 9 1:03:34 1:03:34 9:10 
22 10 Ross BRUSBY/Sam COLLIS B11 2 Ford Escort Mk2 0:58:07 0:58:07 3:43 
23 11 Oliver HOPKINS/Ken BILLS N4 1 Mitsubishi Evo 9 0:58:23 0:58:23 3:59 
24 37 William HILL/Richard CROZIER B10 7 Ford Fiesta R2 1:08:14 1:08:14 13:50 
25 40 Terry PRESSDEE/Mark BROADBENT B11 10 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:09:18 1:09:18 14:54 
26 38 Kevin KNOX/Jimmy KNOX B12 7 BMW M3 1:08:44 1:08:44 14:20 
27 Kenny BROWN/Alan BROWN B12 BMW Compact Drive shaft on stage 8
28 17 Kenny MOORE/Richard WARDLE B11 3 Hillman Avenger 1:00:43 1:00:43 6:19 
30 19 Stephen BETHWAITE/Ann FORSTER B9 1 Vauxhall Nova Sport 1:02:38 1:02:38 8:14 
31 9 Chris GRIEVE/Paul MAKEPEACE B10 1 Peugeot 106 0:57:39 0:57:39 3:15 
32 33 Jeff MALTHOUSE/Owen MALTHOUSE B11 7 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:06:31 1:06:31 12:07 
33 18 Tim SEIPEL/Val THOMPSON B10 3 MG ZR 1:01:05 1:01:05 6:41 
34 20 Christian PRYNNE/Raymond DAVIES B11 4 Peugeot 205 1:02:41 1:02:41 8:17 
35 23 Bill LYMBURN/Fiona McMAHON B12 5 Ford Escort Mk2 1:03:28 1:03:28 9:04 
36 Michael FARMER/Bruce LINDSAY B10 Ford Focus S1600 Stuck in ditch on stage 6
37 21 Geoff GLOVER/Keith BARKER B11 5 Vauxhall Astra Mk III (RWD) 1:03:01 1:03:01 8:37 
38 14 Jon TRENHOLME/Alison TRENHOLME B13 3 Subaru Impreza 1:00:13 1:00:13 5:49 
39 27 Phil BRUCE/Tom ROBERTS B10 4 Peugeot 206 1:04:26 1:04:26 10:02 
40 24 Sandy FAIRBAIRN/Derek MILLER N3 1 Ford Fiesta 1:03:33 1:03:33 9:09 
41 Paul R CLACKETT/David MILLARD B10 Suzuki Swift S1600 Retired stage 6
42 29 Nigel HARKNESS/Helen HARKNESS B10 5 Vauxhall Corsa 1:05:05 1:05:05 10:41 
43 22 Andrew YATES/Sinclair YOUNG B11 6 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:03:03 1:03:03 8:39 
44 John NICHOLSON/Peter LITTLEFIELD H Ford Escort RS2000 Car would not start
45 Gary LAVERICK/Phil KENNY B10 Ford Puma Wishbone damage
46 28 Ben WILSON/Kev WILSON B9 2 Citroën AX GT 1:05:02 1:05:02 10:38 
47 35 Kevin MATHERS/Craig FORSYTH B11 8 Peugeot 205 1:07:03 1:07:03 12:39 
48 30 David SMALLEY/Mathew SMALLEY B9 3 Vauxhall Corsa 1:05:50 1:05:50 11:26 
49 41 Gordon WATSON/Mark CASEY B11 11 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:09:58 1:09:58 15:34 
50 39 Brian MIDDLEMAS/Nikki MIDDLEMAS H 2 Hillman Avenger 1:08:47 1:08:47 14:23 
51 42 Andrew FOSTER/Rachel FOSTER B9 5 Vauxhall Nova 1:12:33 1:12:33 18:09 
52 26 Malcolm MAWDSLEY/Gareth PRICE B13 6 Subaru Impreza 1:03:37 1:03:37 9:13 
53 36 T HEARD/G McCUTCHEON B11 9 Ford Escort Mk2 1:07:04 1:07:04 12:40 
54 32 Richard MILBANK/Lee BEZUIDENHOUT B9 4 Vauxhall Corsa 1:06:20 1:06:20 11:56 
55 James THOMSON/Fenny WESSELINK B9 Vauxhall Nova Drive shaft failed
56 34 Kevin HARBOUR/Jamie MACTAVISH B10 6 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:06:50 1:06:50 12:26 
57 31 Iain PATERSON/Ronnie ROUGHEAD B12 6 BMW Compact 1:06:07 1:06:07 11:43 
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The Ford Parts Cheviot Stages Rally 2016
Sunday 9th October 2016

Final Stage Times

No. Driver Class SS 1

Dudlees 1

SS 2

Riverside 1

SS 3

Cottonshope 1

SS 4

Dudlees 2

SS 5

Riverside 2

SS 6

Cottonshope 2

SS 7

Watty Bells 1

SS 8

Watty Bells 2

SS 9

Yardhope 1

SS 10

Leighton Hill 1

SS 11

Yardhope 2

SS 12

Leighton Hill 2

Penalties

1 Damian COLE B12 6:40 2:47 4:06 6:38 2:46 4:04 6:08 5:51 5:28 2:59 5:17 2:54 

2 David TINN B14 6:31 2:32 3:47 6:24 2:34 3:54 5:52 5:50 5:30 3:03 5:28 2:59 

3 Michael GLENDINNING B13 6:37 2:44 4:04 6:35 2:39 3:59 6:00 Broken manifold

4 Tristan PYE B13 6:52 2:44 4:00 6:41 2:36 3:59 6:03 5:53 5:30 3:06 Saving car for Mull

5 Bob FOWDEN B14 No pressure to change gear

7 Richard CLEWS B13 6:43 2:43 4:04 6:36 2:38 3:58 5:58 5:57 5:37 3:01 5:25 2:54 

8 Steve BANNISTER H 7:07 3:01 4:24 7:24 2:53 4:11 6:15 6:06 5:37 3:12 5:36 3:07 

9 Barry RENWICK B14 6:53 2:56 4:13 Stopped on stage 6

10 Martin WILKINSON B12 6:57 2:56 4:07 6:49 2:44 4:06 6:06 5:53 5:25 3:01 5:22 2:55 

11 Barry LINDSAY B10 7:10 2:44 4:12 7:23 2:42 4:14 6:27 6:22 5:51 3:16 5:48 3:15 

12 Richard SLINGER B13 15:00 2:46 4:02 6:31 2:38 3:57 5:55 5:53 5:29 3:02 Retired

14 Chris FORD A8 6:50 2:50 4:02 6:34 2:36 3:53 6:02 5:55 5:34 3:05 5:26 3:00 

15 Mark BORTHWICK B12 7:01 2:59 4:13 6:52 2:46 4:15 6:12 5:59 5:33 3:05 5:30 3:02 

16 Alistair HUTCHINSON B11 7:01 2:46 4:12 6:51 2:38 4:05 6:17 6:03 5:33 3:07 5:27 3:03 

17 Steve RETCHLESS B12 7:33 3:05 4:33 7:12 2:52 4:16 6:28 6:17 5:50 3:12 5:48 3:09 

18 Stu BAINBOROUGH B13 7:09 2:53 4:04 6:39 2:39 3:57 6:01 5:54 5:39 3:08 5:33 3:05 

19 Ed TODD B11 7:09 3:01 4:16 6:58 5:00 4:18 6:26 OTL

20 Derek BLYTH B13 7:19 3:06 4:24 7:29 2:55 4:23 6:31 6:19 5:48 3:20 5:49 3:16 

21 Ian WATSON B13 7:12 2:54 4:10 6:58 2:46 4:06 6:20 11:19 5:44 3:10 5:43 3:12 

22 Ross BRUSBY B11 7:10 2:51 4:14 7:11 2:49 4:09 6:13 6:04 5:37 3:07 5:34 3:08 

23 Oliver HOPKINS N4 7:01 2:49 4:09 7:00 2:44 4:06 6:19 6:12 5:50 3:12 5:48 3:13 

24 William HILL B10 15:00 2:53 4:24 7:23 2:47 4:19 6:33 6:26 5:57 3:22 5:53 3:17 

25 Terry PRESSDEE B11 8:22 4:54 5:01 8:10 3:06 4:51 7:14 7:07 6:36 3:42 6:32 3:43 

26 Kevin KNOX B12 7:32 2:59 4:31 15:00 2:55 4:21 6:39 6:25 5:51 3:19 5:55 3:17 

27 Kenny BROWN B12 7:17 2:55 4:12 6:52 2:42 3:57 6:12 Drive shaft on stage 8

28 Kenny MOORE B11 7:30 3:13 4:34 7:10 2:51 4:15 6:32 6:20 5:53 3:19 5:53 3:13 

30 Stephen BETHWAITE B9 7:50 3:09 4:41 7:32 3:04 4:44 6:35 6:27 5:59 3:20 6:00 3:17 

31 Chris GRIEVE B10 7:08 2:57 4:12 6:58 2:44 4:10 6:07 5:58 5:29 3:07 5:35 3:14 

32 Jeff MALTHOUSE B11 8:26 3:18 4:53 7:55 3:07 4:39 7:09 6:59 6:25 3:39 6:27 3:34 

33 Tim SEIPEL B10 7:28 3:00 4:23 7:17 2:53 4:20 6:39 6:29 6:11 3:19 5:54 3:12 

34 Christian PRYNNE B11 7:47 2:58 4:25 7:26 3:03 4:19 6:46 6:42 6:11 3:29 6:08 3:27 

35 Bill LYMBURN B12 7:52 3:06 4:37 7:35 3:03 4:34 6:46 6:39 6:23 3:24 6:07 3:22 

36 Michael FARMER B10 7:35 2:55 4:21 7:16 2:47 Stuck in ditch on stage 6

37 Geoff GLOVER B11 7:48 3:05 4:33 7:27 2:58 4:29 6:51 6:39 6:15 3:24 6:10 3:22 

38 Jon TRENHOLME B13 7:35 3:04 4:24 7:05 2:49 4:21 6:26 6:13 5:52 3:18 5:53 3:13 

39 Phil BRUCE B10 8:11 3:03 4:37 7:29 2:56 4:36 6:56 6:54 6:22 3:33 6:17 3:32 

40 Sandy FAIRBAIRN N3 7:43 3:01 4:31 7:29 2:52 4:29 6:55 6:53 6:23 3:33 6:15 3:29 

41 Paul R CLACKETT B10 7:40 3:01 4:25 Retired stage 6

42 Nigel HARKNESS B10 8:00 3:02 4:40 7:42 2:58 4:41 7:01 6:53 6:28 3:37 6:29 3:34 

43 Andrew YATES B11 8:00 3:06 4:36 7:29 3:01 4:31 6:47 6:37 6:08 3:27 6:00 3:21 

44 John NICHOLSON H Car would not start

45 Gary LAVERICK B10 7:54 3:04 4:47 Wishbone damage

46 Ben WILSON B9 7:56 3:36 4:53 7:49 3:12 4:45 7:00 6:44 6:15 3:29 6:01 3:22 

47 Kevin MATHERS B11 8:02 3:12 4:51 7:52 3:17 4:43 7:07 7:10 6:43 3:50 6:37 3:39 

48 David SMALLEY B9 8:04 3:14 4:48 8:04 3:09 4:46 7:03 7:00 6:20 3:37 6:16 3:29 

49 Gordon WATSON B11 9:15 3:27 5:23 8:32 3:21 5:04 7:16 7:05 6:37 3:47 6:30 3:41 

50 Brian MIDDLEMAS H 8:34 3:10 4:53 8:11 3:07 4:48 7:19 7:32 6:52 3:48 6:49 3:44 

51 Andrew FOSTER B9 8:05 3:01 4:37 15:00 3:00 4:38 7:08 6:59 6:29 3:41 6:18 3:37 

52 Malcolm MAWDSLEY B13 8:21 3:17 4:44 7:30 2:56 4:27 6:48 6:37 6:03 3:24 6:05 3:25 

53 T HEARD B11 8:39 3:14 4:49 7:48 3:06 4:45 7:10 7:09 6:32 3:40 6:35 3:37 

54 Richard MILBANK B9 9:29 3:24 5:09 7:45 2:59 4:36 6:42 6:35 6:16 3:32 6:20 3:33 

55 James THOMSON B9 8:06 3:11 4:56 7:42 3:10 4:44 7:02 6:45 6:18 3:30 Drive shaft failed

56 Kevin HARBOUR B10 8:22 3:16 4:52 7:59 3:19 4:53 6:59 6:42 6:37 3:36 6:34 3:41 

57 Iain PATERSON B12 8:37 3:17 4:49 8:01 3:03 4:37 7:01 6:57 6:28 3:33 6:18 3:26 
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The Ford Parts Cheviot Stages Rally 2016
Sunday 9th October 2016

Final Class Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Ovrll
Pos.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

Class N3

1 40 Sandy FAIRBAIRN/Derek MILLER N3 24 Ford Fiesta 1:03:33 1:03:33

Class N4

1 23 Oliver HOPKINS/Ken BILLS N4 11 Mitsubishi Evo 9 0:58:23 0:58:23

Class A8

1 14 Chris FORD/Michael John GILBEY A8 4 Subaru Impreza WRC 0:55:47 0:55:47

Class B9

1 30 Stephen BETHWAITE/Ann FORSTER B9 19 Vauxhall Nova Sport 1:02:38 1:02:38
2 46 Ben WILSON/Kev WILSON B9 28 Citroën AX GT 1:05:02 1:05:02 2:24 
3 48 David SMALLEY/Mathew SMALLEY B9 30 Vauxhall Corsa 1:05:50 1:05:50 3:12 
4 54 Richard MILBANK/Lee BEZUIDENHOUT B9 32 Vauxhall Corsa 1:06:20 1:06:20 3:42 
5 51 Andrew FOSTER/Rachel FOSTER B9 42 Vauxhall Nova 1:12:33 1:12:33 9:55 

Class B10

1 31 Chris GRIEVE/Paul MAKEPEACE B10 9 Peugeot 106 0:57:39 0:57:39
2 11 Barry LINDSAY/Michael LINDSAY B10 13 Peugeot 106 GTi 0:59:24 0:59:24 1:45 
3 33 Tim SEIPEL/Val THOMPSON B10 18 MG ZR 1:01:05 1:01:05 3:26 
4 39 Phil BRUCE/Tom ROBERTS B10 27 Peugeot 206 1:04:26 1:04:26 6:47 
5 42 Nigel HARKNESS/Helen HARKNESS B10 29 Vauxhall Corsa 1:05:05 1:05:05 7:26 
6 56 Kevin HARBOUR/Jamie MACTAVISH B10 34 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:06:50 1:06:50 9:11 
7 24 William HILL/Richard CROZIER B10 37 Ford Fiesta R2 1:08:14 1:08:14 10:35 

Class B11

1 16 Alistair HUTCHINSON/Joe HUTCHINSON B11 7 Renault Clio 0:57:03 0:57:03
2 22 Ross BRUSBY/Sam COLLIS B11 10 Ford Escort Mk2 0:58:07 0:58:07 1:04 
3 28 Kenny MOORE/Richard WARDLE B11 17 Hillman Avenger 1:00:43 1:00:43 3:40 
4 34 Christian PRYNNE/Raymond DAVIES B11 20 Peugeot 205 1:02:41 1:02:41 5:38 
5 37 Geoff GLOVER/Keith BARKER B11 21 Vauxhall Astra Mk III (RWD) 1:03:01 1:03:01 5:58 
6 43 Andrew YATES/Sinclair YOUNG B11 22 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:03:03 1:03:03 6:00 
7 32 Jeff MALTHOUSE/Owen MALTHOUSE B11 33 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:06:31 1:06:31 9:28 
8 47 Kevin MATHERS/Craig FORSYTH B11 35 Peugeot 205 1:07:03 1:07:03 10:00 
9 53 T HEARD/G McCUTCHEON B11 36 Ford Escort Mk2 1:07:04 1:07:04 10:01 
10 25 Terry PRESSDEE/Mark BROADBENT B11 40 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:09:18 1:09:18 12:15 
11 49 Gordon WATSON/Mark CASEY B11 41 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:09:58 1:09:58 12:55 

Class B12

1 1 Damian COLE/Paul MORRIS B12 3 Ford Escort Mk2 0:55:38 0:55:38
2 10 Martin WILKINSON/Andrew ROUGHEAD B12 5 Ford Escort Mk2 0:56:21 0:56:21 0:43 
3 15 Mark BORTHWICK/Phil BOYLE B12 8 Ford Escort Mk2 0:57:27 0:57:27 1:49 
4 17 Steve RETCHLESS/Sasha HERIOT B12 15 Ford Escort 1:00:15 1:00:15 4:37 
5 35 Bill LYMBURN/Fiona McMAHON B12 23 Ford Escort Mk2 1:03:28 1:03:28 7:50 
6 57 Iain PATERSON/Ronnie ROUGHEAD B12 31 BMW Compact 1:06:07 1:06:07 10:29 
7 26 Kevin KNOX/Jimmy KNOX B12 38 BMW M3 1:08:44 1:08:44 13:06 

Class B13

1 7 Richard CLEWS/Ian WINDRESS B13 2 Subaru Impreza 0:55:34 0:55:34
2 18 Stu BAINBOROUGH/Jane NICOL B13 6 Mitsubishi Evo 6 0:56:41 0:56:41 1:07 
3 38 Jon TRENHOLME/Alison TRENHOLME B13 14 Subaru Impreza 1:00:13 1:00:13 4:39 
4 20 Derek BLYTH/Steve GREENHILL B13 16 Subaru Impreza 1:00:39 1:00:39 5:05 
5 21 Ian WATSON/Keith ATKINSON B13 25 Mitsubishi Evo 9 1:03:34 1:03:34 8:00 
6 52 Malcolm MAWDSLEY/Gareth PRICE B13 26 Subaru Impreza 1:03:37 1:03:37 8:03 
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The Ford Parts Cheviot Stages Rally 2016
Sunday 9th October 2016

Final Class Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Ovrll
Pos.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

Class B14

1 2 David TINN/Giles DYKES B14 1 Proton Satria Neo 0:54:24 0:54:24

Class H

1 8 Steve BANNISTER/Callum ATKINSON H 12 Ford Escort Mk2 0:58:53 0:58:53
2 50 Brian MIDDLEMAS/Nikki MIDDLEMAS H 39 Hillman Avenger 1:08:47 1:08:47 9:54 
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The Ford Parts Cheviot Stages Rally 2016
Sunday 9th October 2016

Final Retirements and Exclusions
Listed by Competition Number
12 Retirements and Exclusions

No. Driver/Co-driver Class Vehicle Location Reason

3 M GLENDINNING/C SAYER-PAYNE B13 Subaru Impreza TC5 Broken manifold
4 Tristan PYE/Andrew FALCONER B13 Subaru Impreza TC10 Saving car for Mull
5 Bob FOWDEN/Ashley TRIMBLE B14 Subaru S11 WRC MTC1 No pressure to change gear
9 Barry RENWICK/Paul HUGHES B14 Proton Millington Stage 6 Stopped on stage 6
12 Richard SLINGER/Ben SLINGER B13 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6 TC10 Retired
19 Ed TODD/Andy BROWN B11 GTM Coupe Stage 8 OTL
27 Kenny BROWN/Alan BROWN B12 BMW Compact Stage 8 Drive shaft on stage 8
36 Michael FARMER/Bruce LINDSAY B10 Ford Focus S1600 Stage 6 Stuck in ditch on stage 6
41 Paul R CLACKETT/David MILLARD B10 Suzuki Swift S1600 Stage 6 Retired stage 6
44 John NICHOLSON/Peter LITTLEFIELD H Ford Escort RS2000 MTC1 Car would not start
45 Gary LAVERICK/Phil KENNY B10 Ford Puma Stage 4 Wishbone damage
55 James THOMSON/Fenny WESSELINK B9 Vauxhall Nova TC10 Drive shaft failed
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The Ford Parts Cheviot Stages Rally 2016
Sunday 9th October 2016

Final Ten Best Times on Each Stage

SS 1 Dudlees 1
Fastest 69.61mph
Length 7.56 mile

No. Driver Time

2 Tinn 6:31 
3 Glendinning 6:37 
1 Cole 6:40 
7 Clews 6:43 

14 Ford 6:50 
4 Pye 6:52 
9 Renwick 6:53 

10 Wilkinson 6:57 
15= Borthwick 7:01 
16= Hutchinson 7:01 

SS 2 Riverside 1
Fastest 56.84mph
Length 2.40 mile

No. Driver Time

2 Tinn 2:32 
7 Clews 2:43 

3= Glendinning 2:44 
4= Pye 2:44 
11= Lindsay 2:44 
12= Slinger 2:46 
16= Hutchinson 2:46 

1 Cole 2:47 
23 Hopkins 2:49 
14 Ford 2:50 

SS 3 Cottonshope 1
Fastest 65.18mph
Length 4.11 mile

No. Driver Time

2 Tinn 3:47 
4 Pye 4:00 

12= Slinger 4:02 
14= Ford 4:02 
3= Glendinning 4:04 
7= Clews 4:04 
18= Bainborough 4:04 

1 Cole 4:06 
10 Wilkinson 4:07 
23 Hopkins 4:09 

SS 4 Dudlees 2
Fastest 70.88mph
Length 7.56 mile

No. Driver Time

2 Tinn 6:24 
12 Slinger 6:31 
14 Ford 6:34 
3 Glendinning 6:35 
7 Clews 6:36 
1 Cole 6:38 

18 Bainborough 6:39 
4 Pye 6:41 

10 Wilkinson 6:49 
16 Hutchinson 6:51 

SS 5 Riverside 2
Fastest 56.10mph
Length 2.40 mile

No. Driver Time

2 Tinn 2:34 
4= Pye 2:36 

14= Ford 2:36 
7= Clews 2:38 

12= Slinger 2:38 
16= Hutchinson 2:38 
3= Glendinning 2:39 

18= Bainborough 2:39 
11= Lindsay 2:42 
27= Brown 2:42 

SS 6 Cottonshope 2
Fastest 63.50mph
Length 4.11 mile

No. Driver Time

14 Ford 3:53 
2 Tinn 3:54 

12= Slinger 3:57 
18= Bainborough 3:57 
27= Brown 3:57 

7 Clews 3:58 
3= Glendinning 3:59 
4= Pye 3:59 
1 Cole 4:04 

16 Hutchinson 4:05 

SS 7 Watty Bells 1
Fastest 69.65mph
Length 6.81 mile

No. Driver Time

2 Tinn 5:52 
12 Slinger 5:55 
7 Clews 5:58 
3 Glendinning 6:00 
18 Bainborough 6:01 
14 Ford 6:02 
4 Pye 6:03 
10 Wilkinson 6:06 
31 Grieve 6:07 
1 Cole 6:08 

SS 8 Watty Bells 2
Fastest 70.05mph
Length 6.81 mile

No. Driver Time

2 Tinn 5:50 
1 Cole 5:51 

4= Pye 5:53 
10= Wilkinson 5:53 
12= Slinger 5:53 
18 Bainborough 5:54 
14 Ford 5:55 
7 Clews 5:57 

31 Grieve 5:58 
15 Borthwick 5:59 

SS 9 Yardhope 1
Fastest 65.80mph
Length 5.94 mile

No. Driver Time

10 Wilkinson 5:25 
1 Cole 5:28 

12= Slinger 5:29 
31= Grieve 5:29 
2= Tinn 5:30 
4= Pye 5:30 
15= Borthwick 5:33 
16= Hutchinson 5:33 
14 Ford 5:34 
7= Clews 5:37 

SS 10 Leighton Hill 1
Fastest 68.98mph
Length 3.43 mile

No. Driver Time

1 Cole 2:59 
7= Clews 3:01 

10= Wilkinson 3:01 
12 Slinger 3:02 
2 Tinn 3:03 

14= Ford 3:05 
15= Borthwick 3:05 

4 Pye 3:06 
16= Hutchinson 3:07 
22= Brusby 3:07 

SS 11 Yardhope 2
Fastest 67.46mph
Length 5.94 mile

No. Driver Time

1 Cole 5:17 
10 Wilkinson 5:22 
7 Clews 5:25 

14 Ford 5:26 
16 Hutchinson 5:27 
2 Tinn 5:28 

15 Borthwick 5:30 
18 Bainborough 5:33 
22 Brusby 5:34 
31 Grieve 5:35 

SS 12 Leighton Hill 2
Fastest 70.97mph
Length 3.43 mile

No. Driver Time

1= Cole 2:54 
7= Clews 2:54 
10 Wilkinson 2:55 
2 Tinn 2:59 
14 Ford 3:00 
15 Borthwick 3:02 
16 Hutchinson 3:03 
18 Bainborough 3:05 
8 Bannister 3:07 
22 Brusby 3:08 
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The Ford Parts Cheviot Stages Rally 2016
Sunday 9th October 2016

Final Ten Leading Positions after Each Stage

SS 1 Dudlees 1
Tarmac

Length 7.56 mile
No. Driver Total

2 Tinn 0:06:31
3 Glendinning 0:06:37
1 Cole 0:06:40
7 Clews 0:06:43
14 Ford 0:06:50
4 Pye 0:06:52
9 Renwick 0:06:53
10 Wilkinson 0:06:57

15= Borthwick 0:07:01
16= Hutchinson 0:07:01

SS 2 Riverside 1
Tarmac

Length 2.40 mile
No. Driver Total

2 Tinn 0:09:03
3 Glendinning 0:09:21
7 Clews 0:09:26
1 Cole 0:09:27
4 Pye 0:09:36
14 Ford 0:09:40
16 Hutchinson 0:09:47
9 Renwick 0:09:49
23 Hopkins 0:09:50
10 Wilkinson 0:09:53

SS 3 Cottonshope 1
Tarmac

Length 4.11 mile
No. Driver Total

2 Tinn 0:12:50
3 Glendinning 0:13:25
7 Clews 0:13:30
1 Cole 0:13:33
4 Pye 0:13:36
14 Ford 0:13:42
16 Hutchinson 0:13:59
23 Hopkins 0:13:59
10 Wilkinson 0:14:00
9 Renwick 0:14:02

SS 4 Dudlees 2
Tarmac

Length 7.56 mile
No. Driver Total

2 Tinn 0:19:14
3 Glendinning 0:20:00
7 Clews 0:20:06
1 Cole 0:20:11
14 Ford 0:20:16
4 Pye 0:20:17
18 Bainborough 0:20:45
10 Wilkinson 0:20:49
16 Hutchinson 0:20:50
23 Hopkins 0:20:59

SS 5 Riverside 2
Tarmac

Length 2.40 mile
No. Driver Total

2 Tinn 0:21:48
3 Glendinning 0:22:39
7 Clews 0:22:44
14 Ford 0:22:52
4 Pye 0:22:53
1 Cole 0:22:57
18 Bainborough 0:23:24
16 Hutchinson 0:23:28
10 Wilkinson 0:23:33
23 Hopkins 0:23:43

SS 6 Cottonshope 2
Tarmac

Length 4.11 mile
No. Driver Total

2 Tinn 0:25:42
3 Glendinning 0:26:38
7 Clews 0:26:42
14 Ford 0:26:45
4 Pye 0:26:52
1 Cole 0:27:01
18 Bainborough 0:27:21
16 Hutchinson 0:27:33
10 Wilkinson 0:27:39
23 Hopkins 0:27:49

SS 7 Watty Bells 1
Tarmac

Length 6.81 mile
No. Driver Total

2 Tinn 0:31:34
7 Clews 0:32:40
14 Ford 0:32:47
4 Pye 0:32:55
1 Cole 0:33:09
18 Bainborough 0:33:22
10 Wilkinson 0:33:45
16 Hutchinson 0:33:50
23 Hopkins 0:34:08
31 Grieve 0:34:16

SS 8 Watty Bells 2
Tarmac

Length 6.81 mile
No. Driver Total

2 Tinn 0:37:24
7 Clews 0:38:37
14 Ford 0:38:42
4 Pye 0:38:48
1 Cole 0:39:00
18 Bainborough 0:39:16
10 Wilkinson 0:39:38
16 Hutchinson 0:39:53
31 Grieve 0:40:14
15 Borthwick 0:40:17

SS 9 Yardhope 1
Tarmac

Length 5.94 mile
No. Driver Total

2 Tinn 0:42:54
7 Clews 0:44:14
14 Ford 0:44:16
4 Pye 0:44:18
1 Cole 0:44:28
18 Bainborough 0:44:55
10 Wilkinson 0:45:03
16 Hutchinson 0:45:26
31 Grieve 0:45:43
15 Borthwick 0:45:50

SS 10 Leighton Hill 1
Tarmac

Length 3.43 mile
No. Driver Total

2 Tinn 0:45:57
7 Clews 0:47:15
14 Ford 0:47:21
4 Pye 0:47:24
1 Cole 0:47:27
18 Bainborough 0:48:03
10 Wilkinson 0:48:04
16 Hutchinson 0:48:33
31 Grieve 0:48:50
15 Borthwick 0:48:55

SS 11 Yardhope 2
Tarmac

Length 5.94 mile
No. Driver Total

2 Tinn 0:51:25
7 Clews 0:52:40
1 Cole 0:52:44
14 Ford 0:52:47
10 Wilkinson 0:53:26
18 Bainborough 0:53:36
16 Hutchinson 0:54:00
15 Borthwick 0:54:25
31 Grieve 0:54:25
22 Brusby 0:54:59

SS 12 Leighton Hill 2
Tarmac

Length 3.43 mile
No. Driver Total

2 Tinn 0:54:24
7 Clews 0:55:34
1 Cole 0:55:38
14 Ford 0:55:47
10 Wilkinson 0:56:21
18 Bainborough 0:56:41
16 Hutchinson 0:57:03
15 Borthwick 0:57:27
31 Grieve 0:57:39
22 Brusby 0:58:07
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The Ford Parts Cheviot Stages Rally 2016
Sunday 9th October 2016

Final Stage Positions

Total number of fastest times, second fastest times etc.

No. Driver 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

Note: where more than one competitor has the same stage time, they are all credited with the same stage position.

2 David TINN 7 1 - 1 2 1 - - - - - - - - -
1 Damian COLE 3 2 1 - - 1 - 2 1 1 - - - 1 -
7 Richard CLEWS 1 2 2 2 2 1 - 1 - 1 - - - - -

10 Martin WILKINSON 1 2 2 - - - - 2 2 - 2 - - - -
14 Chris FORD 1 1 2 1 2 2 1 - 1 1 - - - - -
12 Richard SLINGER - 2 4 2 - 1 - - - - - - - - -
4 Tristan PYE - 2 2 - 1 1 2 2 - - - - - - -
3 Michael GLENDINNING - 1 1 2 1 - 2 - - - - - - - -

18 Stu BAINBOROUGH - - 1 - 2 1 2 2 - - - 2 1 1 -
31 Chris GRIEVE - - 1 - - - - - 3 1 1 1 2 - 1
27 Kenny BROWN - - 1 - - - - - 1 - 2 1 - - 1
11 Barry LINDSAY - - 1 - - - - - 1 - - 1 1 - -
16 Alistair HUTCHINSON - - - 1 1 1 2 - 2 2 1 1 - - 1
15 Mark BORTHWICK - - - - - 2 2 - 1 1 2 - - 1 -
9 Barry RENWICK - - - - - - 1 - - - - - - - -

22 Ross BRUSBY - - - - - - - - 2 2 1 1 1 1 -
23 Oliver HOPKINS - - - - - - - - 2 1 2 - 1 3 -
8 Steve BANNISTER - - - - - - - - 1 1 1 1 1 2 -

21 Ian WATSON - - - - - - - - - - 2 2 2 3 -
17 Steve RETCHLESS - - - - - - - - - - 1 - 1 1 -
33 Tim SEIPEL - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - - -
24 William HILL - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - - -
19 Ed TODD - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1 -
38 Jon TRENHOLME - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1
28 Kenny MOORE - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 -
36 Michael FARMER - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1
20 Derek BLYTH - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1
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The Ford Parts Cheviot Stages Rally 2016
Sunday 9th October 2016

Final Time Chart
Competitors in order of time taken on each stage

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

2 2 2 2 2 14 2 2 10 1 1 1=1
3 7 4 12 4= 2 12 1 1 7= 10 7=2
1 3= 12= 14 14= 12= 7 4= 12= 10= 7 103
7 4= 14= 3 7= 18= 3 10= 31= 12 14 24
14 11= 3= 7 12= 27= 18 12= 2= 2 16 145
4 12= 7= 1 16= 7 14 18 4= 14= 2 156
9 16= 18= 18 3= 3= 4 14 15= 15= 15 167
10 1 1 4 18= 4= 10 7 16= 4 18 188

15= 23 10 10 11= 1 31 31 14 16= 22 89
16= 14 23 16 27= 16 1 15 7= 22= 31 2210
23= 22 21 15= 10= 10= 15= 16 8= 31= 8 1711

8 18= 11= 27= 23= 21= 27= 22 22= 18 21 21=12
31 24= 16= 19= 31= 23= 22 8 18 21 11= 33=13

18= 21 27= 21= 1= 22 8 23 21 8= 17= 23=14
19= 27= 31= 31= 15= 31 16 38 20 17= 23= 28=15
11= 36= 9= 23 21= 8 23 17 17= 23= 20 38=16
22= 9= 15= 38 24= 11 21 20 23= 11 24= 3117
21 10= 22 28 36= 15= 19= 28 11= 38 28= 1118
27 31 19 22 22= 28= 38= 11 26= 26= 38= 2019
20 34 36 17 38= 17 11 26 38 28= 33 24=20
33 15= 33 36 28 19 17 24 28 33= 26 26=21
28 26= 8= 33 17= 24= 20 30 24 20= 30= 30=22
26 33 20= 11= 40= 34= 28 33 30 30= 43= 4323
17 8= 24= 24= 8= 33 24 54 52 24 46 35=24

36= 19= 38= 8 33= 26= 30 43= 43 35= 52 37=25
38= 40= 34= 34 20= 38= 26= 52= 33= 37= 35 46=26
41 41= 41= 37 26= 20 33= 35= 34= 52= 34 5227
40 51= 26= 20= 39= 52 54 37= 37= 43 37 5728
34 42 40= 39= 52= 37= 34= 34= 46= 34= 40 3429
37 39 17= 40= 37= 40= 35= 56= 54 46= 48 40=30
30 38= 37= 43= 42= 43 43 46 55 55 39 48=31
35 45= 28 52 54 35 52 55 48 54 51= 3932
45 17= 43 30 51 39= 37 40= 39 39= 57= 5433
46 37= 35= 35 43 54= 40 42= 35= 40= 54 32=34

42= 20= 39= 42= 34= 57 39 39 40= 57= 32 42=35
43= 35= 51= 55= 35= 51 56 57 32 56 42 51=36
47 43= 42 54 57= 32 46 32= 42= 42= 49 53=37
48 30 30 53 30 42 42= 51= 57= 48= 25 4738
51 50 52 46 25= 47 57= 48 51 32 56 49=39
55 55 45 47 53= 30= 55 49 53 53 53 56=40
39 47 48 32 32= 55= 48 25 25 51 47 2541
52 28 53= 56 50= 46= 47 53 49= 25 50 5042

25= 48= 57= 57 48 53= 51 47 56= 4943
56= 53= 47 48 55 48 32 50 47 5044
32 56 56 25 46 50 53 21 50 4745
50 52= 32= 50 47 25 2546
57 57= 46= 49 56 56 4947
53 32 50= 26= 49 49 5048
49 54 55 51= 1949
54 49 2550

12= 46 5451
24= 25 4952
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The Ford Parts Cheviot Stages Rally 2016
Sunday 9th October 2016

Final Stage Chart
Cumulative positions after each stage (including all additional penalties)

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 21
3 3 3 3 3 3 7 7 7 7 7 72
1 7 7 7 7 7 14 14 14 14 1 13
7 1 1 1 14 14 4 4 4 4 14 144
14 4 4 14 4 4 1 1 1 1 10 105
4 14 14 4 1 1 18 18 18 18 18 186
9 16 16 18 18 18 10 10 10 10 16 167
10 9 23 10 16 16 16 16 16 16 15 158

15= 23 10 16 10 10 23 31 31 31 31 319
16= 10 9 23 23 23 31 15 15 15 22 2210
23= 11 18 15 15 27 15 23 23 23 23 2311

8 15 11 21 27 15 21 22 22 22 8 812
31 22 15 31 31 21 22 11 8 8 11 1113

18= 18 22 27 21 31 11 8 11 11 38 3814
19= 31 21 19 11 22 8 38 38 38 17 1715
11= 21 31 22 22 11 38 17 17 17 20 2016
22= 8 27 11 8 8 17 28 20 20 28 2817
21 19 19 8 36 38 33 20 28 28 33 3318
27 27 8 36 38 33 28 33 33 33 34 3019
20 20 20 33 33 17 20 34 34 34 30 3420
33 33 33 38 20 28 34 37 30 30 37 3721
28 36 36 20 17 20 40 40 37 37 43 4322
26 26 26 17 28 34 37 30 43 43 40 3523
17 17 38 28 40 40 43 43 40 40 35 4024

36= 38 41 34 34 37 35 35 35 35 52 2125
38= 41 34 40 37 43 30 52 52 52 21 5226
41 28 17 37 43 35 39 39 39 39 39 3927
40 40 40 35 35 39 52 42 42 21 42 4628
34 34 28 43 30 30 42 55 21 42 46 4229
37 37 37 30 39 42 55 21 55 12 48 4830
30 35 35 39 42 52 47 46 46 55 57 5731
35 45 30 42 52 55 48 48 12 46 54 5432
45 30 42 52 55 47 46 47 48 48 32 3233
46 42 43 55 47 48 57 56 57 57 56 5634

42= 43 51 47 48 46 32 57 32 54 47 4735
43= 51 45 48 46 32 53 32 54 32 53 5336
47 47 39 46 53 53 56 54 47 56 24 2437
48 39 47 56 32 57 50 53 56 47 50 2638
51 55 48 53 57 56 54 12 53 53 26 5039
55 48 55 32 56 50 12 50 50 50 25 2540
39 46 52 57 50 54 25 25 25 25 49 4941
52 52 46 50 54 25 49 49 24 24 51 5142

25= 56 56 54 25 12 24 24 49 2643
56= 32 32 25 49 49 26 26 26 4944
32 50 50 49 12 24 51 51 51 5145
50 53 53 12 24 2646
57 57 57 24 26 5147
53 49 54 26 5148
49 54 49 5149
54 25 2550

12= 12 1251
24= 24 2452
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